Open space has always been an essential component in the fabric of Tenafly, even when the 

Borough simply consisted of four (4) homes, a militia headquarters, and a schoolhouse 

surrounded by forest and hills. As the Borough has grown into a bustling community of nearly 

fifteen thousand (15,000) residents, open space and recreation has continued to be an 

invaluable part of day-to-day life. Indeed, the Borough has a long history of not only 

recognizing the value of open space and recreation, but of also implementing strategies to 

preserve and enhance those features for current and future generations to enjoy.

[...]

Today, the Borough contains a total of approximately 728.93 acres of open space 

and recreational lands. This represents slightly more than twenty percent (20%) of the total 

area of Tenafly. These resources are summarized on the following table. 

As shown, approximately two hundred and forty-two (242.08) acres – or nearly one-third 

(33.21%) of all open space and recreation lands within the Borough – are owned and managed 

by a regional entity. Specifically, the Palisades Interstate Park Commission is responsible for 

both the Palisades Interstate Park and Greenbrook Sanctuary. Both of these resources are 

located within the easternmost portion of the Borough. 

Moreover, an additional approximate four hundred and twenty-one (421.70) acres of open 

space and recreational lands are owned by the Borough. This accounts for slightly over one-

half (57.85%) of all such lands throughout Tenafly. Nearly ninety percent (88.05%) of these 

lands are devoted to passive recreational use.

[...]

Regionally-Owned Resources: The Palisades Interstate Park 

The Palisades Interstate Park is located within the 

northeasterly portion of Bergen County. The park is 

approximately twelve (12) miles long and one-half (0.5) 

mile wide, and consists of nearly two thousand and five 

hundred (2,500) acres of wild Hudson River shorefront, 

uplands, and cliffs. 

The park is maintained by the Palisades Interstate Park 

Commission, which was created in 1900 to preserve lands 

along the Hudson River which were threatened to be 

drastically altered due to relentless quarrying.

[...]

two hundred and fifty (250) acres of land within the 

Borough of Tenafly. The majority of the park is located 

to the east of US Route 9W, while a smaller portion exists 

to the west of US Route 9W. 

The easterly half of the park within the Borough consists 

of approximately two hundred and twenty-five (225) 

acres. A large portion of this area is occupied by 

Greenbrook Sanctuary, which is a heavily wooded nature 

preserve at the top of the Palisades cliffs. The sanctuary 

totals approximately one hundred and sixty (165) acres. 

Nearly two-thirds (⅔) of the sanctuary is located within